PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8109165

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DBFIP ANI LLC	08/11/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIMOSA NETWORKS, INC.
Street Address:	3150 CORONADO DRIVE
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9362629
Patent Number:	9179336
Patent Number:	10742275
Patent Number:	9191081
Patent Number:	9930592
Patent Number:	9130305
Patent Number:	9295103
Patent Number:	9001689
Patent Number:	9161387
Patent Number:	9998246
Patent Number:	9780892
Patent Number:	9504049
Patent Number:	D752566
Patent Number:	9693388
Patent Number:	9986565
Patent Number:	9531114
Patent Number:	9843940
Patent Number:	10749263
Patent Number:	9871302
Patent Number:	9888485

PATENT REEL: 064571 FRAME: 0900

508062010

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9949147
Patent Number:	10096933
Patent Number:	10090943
Patent Number:	10785608
Patent Number:	10117114
Patent Number:	10186786
Patent Number:	10616903
Patent Number:	10200925
Patent Number:	10257722
Patent Number:	10425944
Patent Number:	10447417
Patent Number:	10511074
Patent Number:	10790613
Patent Number:	10812994
Patent Number:	10595253
Patent Number:	10714805
Patent Number:	10863507
Patent Number:	10938110
Patent Number:	10958332
Patent Number:	11069986
Patent Number:	11251539
Patent Number:	11289821
Patent Number:	11404796
Patent Number:	11482789
Patent Number:	11626921
Patent Number:	11637384
Application Number:	16591589
Application Number:	17532946
Application Number:	18107453
Application Number:	18107455

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)340-8827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-340-2600

Email: page.stephanie@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500

Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE GROUP

PATENT

REEL: 064571 FRAME: 0901

Address Line 4: MIN	NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-1498
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RELEASE DBFIP TO MIMOSA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE PAGE
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie Page/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2023

Total Attachments: 14

source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page4.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page5.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page6.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page7.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page8.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page10.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page11.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page11.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page12.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page12.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page13.tif source=Fortress - Mimosa - U.S. Release of Security Interest in Patents#page14.tif

PATENT REEL: 064571 FRAME: 0902

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made effective as of August 11, 2023 to MIMOSA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation (as successor in interest to AIRSPAN IP HOLDCO LLC ("Airspan IP Holdco"), pursuant to that certain Patent and Design Assignment Agreement, as defined below) ("Mimosa") by DBFIP ANI LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Fortress") (i) as administrative agent, collateral agent and trustee for itself and the other Secured Parties under the Credit Agreement and the Loan Documents (Fortress, in such capacities, together with its successors and assigns in such capacities (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below), the "Term Loan Collateral Agent") and such Secured Parties (the "Term Loan Secured Parties") and (ii) as administrative agent, collateral agent and trustee for itself and the other Secured Parties under the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below and the Note Documents (Fortress, in such capacities, together with its successors and assigns in such capacities, the "Note Collateral Agent" and together with the Term Loan Collateral Agent, collectively referred to herein as, the "Collateral Agent") and such Secured Parties (the "Note Secured Parties" and together with the Term Loan Secured Parties, collectively referred to herein as, the "Secured Parties"). All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Airspan Networks Inc., a Delaware corporation, Airspan Networks Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation (formerly known as New Beginnings Acquisition Corp.) ("Holdings"), Airspan IP Holdco, Mimosa, and certain other Loan Parties and Note Parties (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement) are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of August 13, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, extended, replaced or refinanced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, which Security Agreement amended and restated in its entirety that certain Security Agreement dated December 30, 2020, by and among Airspan IP Holdco, Mimosa, and certain other Loan Parties in favor of the Note Collateral Agent (the "2020 Security Agreement"), in connection with the Credit Agreement and the Note Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2020 Security Agreement, Airspan IP Holdco executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for itself and the benefit of certain of the Secured Parties, a Patent Security Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (as the same may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "December 2020 Patent Security Agreement") granting the Collateral Agent, among other collateral as set forth therein, a security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A hereto (such patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A hereto, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the December 2020 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Patent Collateral on January 7, 2021, at Reel 055472, Frame 0384;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Airspan IP Holdco executed and

1

delivered an Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement (the "<u>August 2021 Patent Security Agreement</u>") granting the Collateral Agent, among other collateral as set forth therein, a security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral identified on Exhibit A);

WHEREAS, the August 2021 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Patent Collateral on August 13, 2021 at Reel number 057183 and Frame number 0733;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Airspan IP Holdco executed and delivered additional Supplemental Patent Security Agreements as follows, each of which granted the Collateral Agent, among other collateral as set forth therein, a security interest in and lien on certain of the Patent Collateral, and each of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against such Patent Collateral:

- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement recorded on August 9, 2021 at Reel number 057120 and Frame number 0486;
- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement recorded on July 13, 2022 at Reel number 060638 and Frame number 0274;
- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement recorded on August 22, 2022 at Reel number 061297 and Frame number 0208;
- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement recorded on November 18, 2022 at Reel number 061967 and Frame number 0108;
- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement recorded on May 18, 2023 at Reel number 063680 and Frame number 0811; and
- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement recorded on June 23, 2023 at Reel number 064082 and Frame number 0177; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Design Assignment Agreement dated as of the date hereof, Airspan IP Holdco sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed, set over, and delivered certain patents and designs to Mimosa, including those patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2) <u>Termination and Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and liens on the Patent Collateral listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "Released Patents"), and the Collateral Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Mimosa, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to such Released Patents, effective as of the date set forth above.

2

This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patents and to no other collateral arising under any the December 2020 Patent Security Agreement, the August 2021 Patent Security Agreement, or any Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (the "Retained Collateral"). The Collateral Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent under the December 2020 Patent Security Agreement, the August 2021 Patent Security Agreement and any Supplemental Patent Security Agreement with respect to all such Retained Collateral, and the Collateral Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such Retained Collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 064571 FRAME: 0905 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have executed this Release effective as of the date written above.

DBFIP ANT LLC,

As Term Loan Collateral Agent and Notes Collateral

By: A Bailey

Title: Treasurer

[Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 064571 FRAME: 0906

Exhibit A

Granted Patents:

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	Enclosure for Radio, Parabolic Dish Antenna, and Side Lobe Shields	3/5/2014 (Jun 07, 2016)	14/198,378 (9362629)
United States	WiFi Management Interface for Microwave Radio and Reset to Factory Defaults	2/18/2014 (Nov 03, 2015)	14/183,445 (9179336)
United States	Quad-Sector Antenna Using Circular Polarization	3/5/2014 (Aug 11, 2020)	14/198,473 (10742275)
United States	System and Method for Dual-Band Backhaul Radio	2/18/2014 (Nov 17, 2015)	14/183,329 (9191081)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	Systems and Methods for Directing Mobile Device Connectivity	2/18/2014 (Mar 27, 2018)	14/183,375 (9930592)
United States	Waterproof Apparatus for Cables and Cable Interfaces	6/24/2013 (Sep 08, 2015)	13/925,566 (9130305)
United States	Wireless Access Points Providing Hybrid 802.11 and Scheduled Priority Access Communications	5/30/2013 (Mar 22, 2016)	13/906,128 (9295103)
United States	Channel Optimization in Half Duplex Communications Systems	1/24/2014 (Apr 07, 2015)	14/164,081 (9001689)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	Wireless Access Points Providing Hybrid 802.11 and Scheduled Priority Access Communications	10/3/2013 (Oct 13, 2015)	14/045,741 (9161387)
United States	Simultaneous Transmission on Shared Channel	3/13/2015 (Jun 12, 2018)	14/657,942 (9998246)
United States	System and Method for Aligning a Radio Using an Automated Audio Guide	3/5/2015 (Oct 03, 2017)	14/639,976 (9780892)
United States	Channel Optimization in Half Duplex Communications Systems	7/7/2014 (Nov 22, 2016)	14/325,307 (9504049)
United States	Wireless Repeater	9/12/2014 (Mar 29, 2016)	29/502,253 (D752566)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	Wireless Access Points Providing Hybrid 802.11 and Scheduled Priority Access Communications	6/16/2015 (June 27, 2017)	14/741,423 (9693388)
United States	WiFi Management Interface for Microwave Radio and Reset to Factory Defaults	7/17/2015 (May 29, 2018)	14/802,816 (9986565)
United States	Waterproof Apparatus for Cables and Cable Interfaces	7/17/2015 (Dec 27, 2016)	14/802,829 (9531114)
United States	System and Method for Dual-Band Backhaul Radio	8/21/2015 (Dec 12, 2017)	14/833,038 (9843940)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	Printed Circuit Board Mounted Antenna and Waveguide Interface	1/10/2017 (Aug 18, 2020)	15/403,085 (10749263)
United States	Enclosure for Radio, Parabolic Dish Antenna, and Side Lobe Shields	4/26/2016 (Jan 16, 2018)	15/139,225 (9871302)
United States	Channel Optimization in Half Duplex Communications Systems	7/29/2016 (Feb 06, 2018)	15/224,412 (9888485)
United States	System and Method for Dual-Band Backhaul Radio	8/24/2016 (Apr 17, 2018)	15/246,094 (9949147)
United States	Waterproof Apparatus for Cables and Cable Interfaces	8/24/2016 (Oct 09, 2018)	15/246,118 (10096933)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	System and Method for Aligning a Radio Using an Automated Audio Guide	6/16/2017 (Oct 02, 2018)	15/625,984 (10090943)
United States	Wireless Access Points Providing Hybrid 802.11 and Scheduled Priority Access Communications	5/5/2017 (Sep 22, 2020)	15/588,092 (10785608)
United States	System and Method for Dual-Band Backhaul Radio	10/9/2017 (Oct 30, 2018)	15/728,418 (10117114)
United States	Enclosure for Radio, Parabolic Dish Antenna, and Side Lobe Shields	11/10/2017 (Jan 22, 2019)	15/809,942 (10186786)
United States	Channel Optimization in Half Duplex Communications Systems	11/10/2017 (April 07, 2020)	15/809,968 (10616903)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	Systems and Methods for Directing Mobile Device Connectivity	1/31/2018 (Feb 05, 2019)	15/885,628 (10200925)
United States	System and Method for Dual-Band Backhaul Radio	2/23/2018 (Apr 09, 2019)	15/904,220 (10257722)
United States	WiFi Management Interface for Microwave Radio and Reset to Factory Defaults	3/6/2018 (Sep 24, 2019)	15/913,695 (10425944)
United States	Synchronized Transmission on Shared Channel	4/18/2018 (Oct 15, 2019)	15/955,723 (10447417)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	Higher Signal Isolation Solutions for Printed Circuit Board Mounted Antenna and Waveguide Interface	1/5/2018 (Dec 17, 2019)	15/863,059 (10511074)
United States	Waterproof Apparatus for Pre- terminated Cables	8/21/2018 (Sep 29, 2020)	16/107,820 (10790613)
United States	System and Method for Dual-Band Backhaul Radio	2/14/2019 (Oct 20, 2020)	16/276,611 (10812994)
United States	Systems and Methods for Directing Mobile Device Connectivity	1/30/2019 (Mar 17, 2020)	16/262,720 (10595253)
United States	Higher Signal Isolation Solutions for Printed Circuit Board Mounted Antenna and Waveguide Interface	10/30/2019 (Jul 14, 2020)	16/669,383 (10714805)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date (Issue Date)	Application No. (Patent No.)
United States	WiFi Management Interface for Microwave Radio and Reset to Factory Defaults	9/18/2019 (Dec 08, 2020)	16/575,104 (10863507)
United States	Ellipticity Reduction in Circularly Polarized Array Antennas	06/26/2014 (Mar 02, 2021)	14/316,537 (10938110)
United States	Wi-Fi Hotspot Repeater	9/8/2015 (Mar 23, 2021)	14/848,202 (10958332)
United States	Omni-Directional Orthogonally- Polarized Antenna System for MIMO Applications	2/25/2019 (July 20, 2021)	16/284,121 (11069986)
United States	Multi-Band Access Point Antenna Array	07/24/2017 (February 15, 2022)	15/658,324 (11251539)
United States	Sector Antenna Systems and Methods for Providing High Gain and High Side-Lobe Rejection	September 6, 2019 (March 29, 2022)	16/563,365 (11289821)
United States	Omni-Directional Orthogonally- Polarized Antenna System for MIMO Applications	May 18, 2021 (August 02, 2022)	17/323,679 (11,404,796)
United States	Ellipticity Reduction in Circularly Polarized Array Antennas	February 4, 2021 (October 25, 2022)	17/167,980 (11,482,789)

Country	Title	Application Filing Date	Application No.
		(Issue Date)	(Patent No.)
United	United Systems and Methods of a Wi-Fi Repeater Device	February 16, 2021	17/176,880
States		(April 11, 2023)	(11,626,921)
United	Omni-Directional Antenna System	May 27, 2022	17/827,360
States	and Device for MIMO Applications	(April 25, 2023)	(11,637,384)

Pending Patent Applications

Country	Title	Serial No.	Application Filing Date
United States	Synchronized Transmission on Shared Channel	16/591,589	10/2/2019
United States	Multi-Band Access Point Antenna Array	17/532,946	11/22/2021
United States	Omni- Directional Antenna System and Device for MIMO Applications	18/107,453	02/08/2023
United States	Wi-Fi Hotspot Repeater	18/107,455	02/08/2023